

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.230/21

CNR – WBSP01-013863-2021

Ref.: Rabindranagar PS Case no: 383/21 Dated : 12.11.2021

U/s 376D of I.P.C read with section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Umesh Singh (WB00783)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs....Sk. Azizul and others

Order No.04

Dt.03.12.2021

Accused Sk. Monirul is brought under arrest along with arrest memo, inspection memo, seizure list dated 03.12.2021, medical examination report of the accused and other documents and. He is taken into judicial custody.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused along with fresh vokalatnama.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for the accused moves his bail application and submits that this accused person has been falsely implicated in this case. The accused is innocent and the allegations against him are false, frivolous and vexatious. He is the permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this Court and there is no chance of his abscondance or tampering the evidence by the accused. No bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. He may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the materials on record and gravity of offence, bail prayer of accused Sk. Monirul stands rejected at this early stage of investigation.

Accused is remanded to J.C

I.O has also made prayer for medico-legal examination of accused Sk. Monirul.

Heard learned Special P.P. Perused the prayer.

The prayer of the I.O for medico-legal examination of accused is considered and allowed for interest of investigation.

The ACMOH (Medico-legal), Alipore is requested to conduct medico-legal examination on the accused Sk. Monirul and send the report as soon as possible.

The Superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to hand over the accused Sk. Monirul to the I.O on the Schedule date.

The I.O is also directed to produce the accused to concerned hospital on the schedule date.

Inform all concerned.

To 17.12.2021 for production of accused and I.O's report.

Record need not be put up on 28.03.2022.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Umesh Singh

Judge, Special Court &

2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh

Judge, Special Court &

2nd A.S.J., Alipore.